

No. 15-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIKA IVY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MIKE MORATH, TEXAS COMMISSIONER
OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

LISA E. SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol St. NW, Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845

RICHARD A. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
TARA L. WARD
EMILY S. HART
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
rsimpson@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court should hold that state and local governments and other public entities are required to ensure private persons' compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act only where those private persons may fairly be said to be implementing a service, program or activity of the public entity itself.	5
II. A private person may fairly be said to be implementing a service, program or activity of a public entity only in two limited circumstances: (1) where the public entity delegates to a private person implementation of a core governmental function; and (2) where the public entity uses private persons to implement an activity engaged in by the public entity for its own benefit.....	14
A. A state or local government may be required to ensure ADA compliance by private persons where the public entity delegates to the private person implementation of a core governmental function.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. A private person may fairly be said to be implementing a service, program or activity of a public entity where the public entity uses the private person to implement an activity engaged in by the public entity for its own benefit.....	18
III. Under the test proposed by Amici, the Texas Education Agency is obligated to ensure compliance with the ADA by the private driver education companies it licenses to provide certificates required for certain classes of citizens to obtain a driver’s license.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	15
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 289 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	11, 17, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Ivy v. Williams</i> , 781 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	6, 8-9, 23
<i>Kemp v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Noel v. New York Taxi & Limousine Commission</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Paulone v. City of Frederick</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 626 (D. Md. 2010)	11, 16, 17
<i>Paxton v. State Department of Tax & Revenue</i> , 451 S.E.2d 779 (W. Va. 1994)	18, 19
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	12, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	17
<i>Reeves v. Queen City Transportation</i> 10 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Colo. 1998)	9, 10
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Kan. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)	15
<i>USA Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Winborne v. Virginia Lottery</i> , 677 S.E.2d 304 (Va. 2009)	18, 19
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12132	7, 10
Pub. L. No. 93–112, 87 Stat. 355 (1973).....	5
N.Y. Mental Hyg. L. § 7.01.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(v)	7
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(6).....	8
Legislative Materials	
Act of April 30, 2015, 84th Leg., 2015 Texas House Bill No. 1786, § 72(b)(3).....	21
Other Authorities	
ADA Technical Assistance Manual § II-3.7200.....	8
